
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 

Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 

Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 

 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE  
COMMITTEE 

On: Tuesday 19 July 2022 At: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic: 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in the public forum are advised that 
all Audit & Governance meetings taking place during the Covid-19 Pandemic will be filmed for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the YouTube channel - https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 
Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: D Bushby, K Hepple, C Hodson and R Lock 

 
Non elected Members:  Vacancy 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

 

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence for the meeting. 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 Confirmation of minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 31 May 2022.   

 

3.   Action List (Page 11) 

 To review the action list.  
 

4.   Declaration of Interests  

 Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered. 

 



 
 

 

5.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  

6.   Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair  

7.   Estate Management Audit Report (Pages 12 - 24) 

 To receive a verbal update from Head of Communities and Place.  
 

8.   Devon Audit Partnership Update Report (Pages 25 - 29) 

 To receive the report from Paul Middlemass Devon Audit Partnership.  

 

9.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 30 - 145) 

 To receive a report and presentation from Section 151 Officer.  

 

10.   Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 146 - 159) 

 To receive a report from Grant Thornton.  

 

11.   Final Accounts Findings Report - Grant Thornton (Pages 160 - 200) 

 To receive a report from Grant Thornton.  
 

12.   Contract Waivers - Annual Report (Pages 201 - 210) 

 To receive a report from the Section 151 Officer.  
 

13.   Forward Plan (Page 211) 

 To review the forward plan. 
 

14.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 

disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

15.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

16.   Verbal Update on Emerging Risk  

 To receive a verbal update from the Section 151 Officer.  
 

 Meeting Organiser: Karen Hewlett - Democratic Services 
 

 



1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Tuesday, 31 May 2022 - 2.00 pm 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 

 
 Councillor R Craigie (Vice-Chair) 

 

 Councillors D Bushby, K Hepple, C Hodson and R Lock 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 P Middlemass - Devon Audit Partnership Manager 

 A Squire - Devon Audit Partnership 

 J Masci - Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton 

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

   
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 

No apologies were received for the meeting.  
 

2.    MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th January 2022 were presented.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Bushby and – 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: for 4, Against 0, Abstain 2) 

 
3.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

Members with interests were asked to refer to the agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item was considered. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

4.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Lock and –  
 

Resolved: 
That the agenda as circulated be agreed. 
 

(Vote: For, unanimous) 
 

 
5.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
6.    DAP AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE  

 

The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager provided members with a summary of 
the internal audits completed since the last Audit & Governance Committee.  

 
There were 5 audit reports completed, with the following assurances made: 
 

Substantial Assurance Main Accounting System 
Food Safety 

 
Reasonable Assurance  Building Control 

Strategic Planning 

 
Limited Assurance Estate Management 

 
 
The DAP Manager went on to summarise the main findings. 

  
 

Main Accounting System 
It was confirmed that DAP were content with the arrangements that were in place, 
and the experience of the officers in the team was highlighted.  

 
Food Safety 

The DAP Manager explained this was an experienced team who were focused on 
delivery and meeting standards. It was stated that the team were recovering since 
the Covid 19 pandemic and are on track to meet target dates set out by Food 

Standards Agency.  
 

Building Control  
It was felt that the control framework was effective, as well as the recording and 
processing of applications and planning inspections, with good customer 

satisfaction and no complaints.  The audit went onto consider how the service was 
recovering costs and it appeared to be making a loss of £80-90,000, it was stated 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

that the service had a very high market share and DAP felt there was some scope 
to review prices.  

 
The Section 151 officer queried if this was after the allocation of overheads and it 

was confirmed it was. The Section 151 Officer went on to clarify what this loss 
represented and there was a discussion regarding building control and it’s market 
share locally.  

 
Members suggested that charges were reviewed so they breakeven (the service is 

not able to make a profit).  The process to review prices was discussed with 
members and the need to consider market sensitivities when reviewing prices was 
also highlighted. 

 
It was suggested that this would be a piece of work that could be built into the fees 

and charges report for the next budget, and this would need to be in consultation 
with the service.  It was questioned if this could be completed sooner - the Section 
151 Officer confirmed this could be done under delegated powers, but it was felt 

this would be too big a commitment for the team in this financial year.   
 

Strategic Planning  
The DAP Manager confirmed they were impressed at the monitoring and reporting 
in place for the delivery of strategic objectives. 

 
The impact of budget constraints on taking forward some of the strategic plan 

priorities was highlighted, along with the response to this.  It was explained there 
was a recommendation to further consider internal and external strategies and 
other partnership agreements that may impact on the council’s strategic plan.  

 
Estate Management   

The DAP Manager explained why a limited assurance level had been reached and 
provided members with some background to the previous audit work completed in 
this area.  The impact of recent recruitment issues were highlighted for members 

and the DAP Manager directed members to the recommendations in the report. 
 

The DAP Manager then asked for questions.  
 
There was a further discussion regarding reviewing fees for Building Control and 

the impact of any changes.  It was asked if Audit & Governance could put forward a 
recommendation to Community & Resources Committee.  The Section 151 Officer 

confirmed that his team would look at this, with Building Control, as part of fees and 
charges work, and it was confirmed that Community & Resources would sign off on 
this as part of the fees and charges work.  

 
There was a discussion regarding strategic planning and homelessness strategy 

and it was stated that the Household Support Scheme, supported by Encompass, 
should run from October to March 2023.  
 

In reference to the audit on Estates Management member asked the DAP Manager 
to clarify which of the recommendations was high, and it was confirmed that it was 

the action relating to the Asset Management Plan.  

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

 
There was a discussion regarding the Asset Management Plan and the Section 151 

Officer explained how the current recruitment situation is impacting on this piece of 
work.  It was confirmed that an Agency Worker was currently doing some of this 

work, and the previous Estate Manager is also continuing his work on the Asset 
Management Plan.  
 

There was a discussion regarding the action on Health and Safety and members 
felt that this should have been a priority given the potential impact, the DAP Manger 

was in agreement.  
 
Chair summarised the follow up work from the report and requested that Estate 

Management be added to the next cycle of the forward plan and reviewed for the 
next meeting.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Lock and –  
 

Resolved: 
That Estate Management be added to the Forward Plan and an update provided at 

the next Audit Committee.  
 
Vote: for, unanimous.  

 
Following the vote there was a query regarding the final action for Estate 

Management. Members asked if a percentage of Health and Safety inspections 
completed were monitored within the QBRs. The Section 151 Officer stated that 
this wasn’t, so members requested it be added.   An action was agreed to follow 

this up with the Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager.  
 

Members noted the report.  
 

7.    AUDIT PLAN 2022 - 2023  
 

The DAP manager summarised the report, which provided members with the draft 

internal audit plan to review and comment on. Members were directed to the chart 
on page 17 which showed the audit plan area by days and the draft audit plan on 
pages 18-20. 

 
The DAP Manager then asked members for their feedback.  

 
Following a query on the climate change audit it was confirmed that this year it 
would have a focus on governance, but that DAP are working with other councils 

on climate change and a comparison measure could be built into the audit process 
if members requested this. It was explained next year could focus more on the 

delivery and projects.  
 
There was a query in relation to Development Management being high risk and why 

this was linked to Issacs Yard in the comments.  It was explained that this risk was 
when the project was still underway and related to the risks of going ahead with the 

development, so was now out of date.  

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

 
Following a discussion regarding the risk calculations it was agreed that an updated 

DAP audit plan would be added to the agenda for the next meeting. The DAP 
Manager and Section 151 Officer also provided members with detail on how the 

audits were judged and explained how decisions were made regarding the focus of 
audits for the year and the resourcing of this work. It was confirmed that the plan 
was a live document and the Committee were able to suggest changes as well.  

 
Specific mention was made of the Housing Options and Housing Renewal audits. It 

was queried whether there was a need to consider this a priority. The Section 151 
Officer confirmed that Housing Options was due to be considered next year.  
 

Members asked how the DAP were managing all audits for councils since the 
pandemic.  It was confirmed by the DAP Manager that the overall KPI was 90% 

audits have been delivered.  
 
Members duly noted the report 

 
8.    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021 - 22  

 

The DAP Manager introduced the annual report and explained that it underpins the 
Torridge governance statement.  

 
It was confirmed Internal Audit were able to provide a ‘reasonable assurance’ on 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority - this was the same as last year’s 
audit and comparable with the vast majority of Authorities in other areas.  
 

Members were directed to the audit opinions for the 2021-22 financial year, which 
underpins the reasonable assurance categorisation.  

 
Members asked for an update regarding the Harbour Board audit and it was 
confirmed that an audit took place on the Harbour Board last year, and the DAP 

Manager provided a summary of the findings for members.  
 

Members raised concern regarding the Cemetery being listed as ‘limited 
assurance’. It was confirmed that this was a separate audit, which took place before 
Grounds Maintenance returned in house. It was stated that there were also 

concerns regarding the operating systems that were being used.  
 

Members duly noted the report. 
 

9.    AUDIT ACTIONS  
 

The Section 151 Officer presented the report to members and provided an update 

on progress with implementing the agreed actions.  
 
Members were informed that at the time of writing the report 19 actions were still 

open and within timescales and 10 actions were late, a total of 71 were completed.  
 

Page 7



6 
 

 
 

The Section 151 Officer highlighted the table on page 39 and explained that this 
listed the late actions and reasons for the delay.  

 
Members queried the action relating to Equality & Diversity and the Section 151 

Officer arranged to contact the Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
to clarify the comments.  
 

The DAP Manager provided an update in relation to the action on Risk 
Management and confirmed that at this stage there was still no legal obligation to 

have an independent member on Audit & Governance.   
 
Members raised the action for Estate Management and asked for clarity regarding 

the SAM ELF systems mentioned. The Section 151 Officer confirmed that these 
systems were used to log when energy efficiency surveys need completing and 

routine maintenance is required, it was explained that the system isn’t currently 
being used as effectively as it should be to store the data, so work was underway to 
address this and progressing well.  

 
Members duly noted the report. 

 
10.    GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT  

 

Julie Macsi, Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton, presented the audit progress 
report for 2021 financial year and planning for the 2022 audit.  

 
Discussion focused on the 2020-2021 audit sign off work, which was now 14 
months overdue.  

 
Chair clarified the minutes from the last meeting with the Key Audit Partner and 

noted his disappointment that there had been no communication from Grant 
Thornton since the last meeting to advised why the accounts were not signed off.  
 

The Key Audit Partner apologised for any miscommunication and recognised there 
was a significant delay since the advice at the last committee. It was stated that this 

delay was a result of a capacity issue for the auditor and her team and nothing was 
outstanding from the Council.  
 

The Key Audit Partner provided a summary of why there had been such a delay 
and an overview of the remaining work to be completed was provided for members. 

It was stated that a meeting was arranged for next Wednesday to complete the 
work for the 2020-21 audit to be signed off. The Chair requested confirmation from 
the Section 151 Officer following this meeting.  

 
Members queried what impact this delay would have on the remaining audits – it 

was explained that there were currently 3 set of accounts open and unsigned. The 
Key Audit Partner stated that the timetable / planning for the 2021-22 audit 
remained in place. It was confirmed the team would be on site in July to start the 

detailed work on the 2021-22 statements. It was confirmed that a report would then 
come to the September committee meeting.  

 

Page 8



7 
 

 
 

Members had sympathy with the situation but still felt it was unacceptable situation 
for an organisation the size of Grant Thornton. It was felt that communication with 

the Council could have been better, and that expectations could have been better 
managed. It was requested that this be addressed going forward.  

 
The Key Audit Partner agreed to take onboard feedback from the Committee and 
suggested that a calendar of monthly meetings be set up with the Section 151 

Officer going forward.  
 

It was agreed that the Key Audit Partner would attend the next Audit & Governance 
Committee meeting in person - this would also provide the opportunity to have an 
update meeting before the Committee to address any matters of concern. 

 
Chair summarised the concerns of the Committee and members noted the report. 

 
11.    GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

The Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton presented the audit plan for 21-22, which 
provided members with an overview of the planned work and timings.  It was 

confirmed that the field work would commence this July.  
 
The report aims to communicate the key focus areas and what Grant Thornton 

designate as the significant risks - some of these are presumed and are across all 
Local Authorities and some would be specific to Torridge.  

 
The Key Audit Partner explained how these areas are decided and confirmed that 
the areas specific to Torridge were – property plant and equipment and the pension 

liability.   
 

Members duly noted the report 
 

12.    GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  
 

The Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton presented the report to members and 

explained this was in relation to the audit for 2021-22.  
 
It was confirmed that management had already provided their responses to the risk 

assessment and Member now had the opportunity to review these responses and  
provide any additional feedback.  

 
Members duly noted the report. 
 

13.    FORWARD PLAN  
 

Chair reviewed the forward plan with members, and it was confirmed the below two 
items would be added to the forward plan for the next meeting:  
 

 The Asset Management Plan 

 DAP update regarding the internal audit plan and risks. 

 

Page 9



8 
 

 
 

14.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

15.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Lock and  
 
Resolved: 

That the meeting move into Part II.  
 

(Vote: For, unanimous). 
 

16.    RISK REGISTER  
 

The Section 151 Officer provided members with a detailed presentation in relation 

to risk. As part of the briefing, it was confirmed that the Audit & Governance 
Committee would hold a scrutiny role in relation to the newly established budget 
group.   

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.57 pm 
 

 
Chair:  Date:  

 
 

Page 10



ACTION LIST 

Audit & Governance Committee – 31 May 2022 
 

Minute 

No. 

Raised by Action Allocated To Progress Update Status 

6. Cllr Hodson Request that the percentage of 
Health and Safety  inspections 

completed was added to the QBR.  
To be raised with the Strategy, 

Performance and ICT Manager.  

Democratic 
Services 

Raised with the Strategy, 
Performance and ICT.  

Complete 

10. Key Audit 
Partner 

Set up monthly meetings with the 
Section 151 Officer 

Key Audit 
Partner 

  

      

      

      

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



 

1 

Internal Audit Report 
 Official  

 – Estates Management 
 

  
December 2021  

Service Objective 

Management of the Council's estate portfolio in 
support of strategic goals. 
 

 

Audit Opinion Direction 
of travel 

Limited Assurance - Significant gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance were 
identified. Improvement is required to the 
system of governance, risk management 
and control to effectively manage risks to 
the achievement of objectives in the area 
audited. 

 

  

Assurance Opinion on Risks or Areas Covered 
- key concerns or unmitigated risks 

Level of 
Assurance
[...]
overnance Committee have requested a regular summary of internal audit reports 
issued. This is to provide an opportunity for discussion and to raise queries related to the reports.  

 
As members receive a full copy of the internal audit report upon release, they are encouraged to 
raise any significant concerns they may have with the Auditor at that time. This summary report 
gives an added opportunity for Members as a group to discuss related matters. 

 
This report includes all final internal audit reports issued to date that have not been previously 
reported to the Committee.  

 
2. REPORT 

A summary of final reports issued to date and not included in previous committee reports is 
included at Appendix A.  

 
There are two audit reports to note: 
 

 Climate Change 

 Treasury Management 
 
We also provide an update on our work with Active Torridge to confirm appropriate controls 
are in place, and confirmation of two grants we have certified.  

 

  
  

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Implications 
None. 
 

Financial Implications 
None. 
 

Human Resources Implications 
None. 
 
Sustainability Implications 
None. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date 

 

2 
 

Equality/Diversity 
None. 
 
 
Risk Management 

The Risk Based Internal Audit Plan is designed to provide robust coverage of the key risks faced by 
the Council each year. It is developed in consultation with management and approved by members. 
 
Each internal audit report provides the following key information: 
Assurance level – providing an overall opinion on the audit area. 
Acton plan – including audit recommendations (where applicable) and management responses. 
 
Reported issues are assigned a priority rating of high, medium, or low, based on the perceived 
impact and likelihood as established within the corporate risk matrix. 
 
The report may also include ‘opportunity’ findings, which are suggested courses of action perceived 
to add value and inc
[...]
Economic Development 

 Building Control 

 Property Services 

 Major projects 

 Parking 

 Leisure 
 

4

Page 34



 

Narrative report   

 

 

 Waste Collection & Recycling 

 Street Cleansing 
Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer 

 Elections and Corporate Governance 

 Legal & Land Charges 

 Revenues and Benefits 
 

 Democratic Services 

 Housing 

 Environmental Health & Licensing 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 Finance 

 Internal Audit 

 Risk Management 
 
1.4   Movement in Reserves Statement 

This statement analyses the changes in the Council’s reserves over the year and clearly shows 
the real value of cash reserves held by the council. Reserves are classed as “Usable” i.e. those 
which may be used to provide services or invested in capital, or “Unusable” which must be set 
aside to meet statutory obligations. 
 
1.4.1 The Balance Sheet 

This statement is fundamental to the understanding of the Council’s financial position at the 
year end.  It shows all the balances and reserves available to the Council, its long term and 
short-term indebtedness and the current and non-current assets employed in its operation.  

 

1.5   Cash Flow Statement 

This consolidated statement summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from the 

Council’s transactions with third parties for both revenue and capital purposes. 

1.6  Collection Fund 
 

This account reflects the statutory requirement for the Council, in its capacity as a billing 
authority, to maintain a separate Collection Fund for National Non-Domestic Rates (Business 
Rates) and Council Tax. It illustrates how these have been distributed to the various preceptors, 
namely: 

 Devon County Council (Council Tax and Business Rates)  

 Devon and Cornwall Police Commissioner (Council Tax) 

 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (Council Tax and Business Rates) 

 Central Government (Business Rates) 

 Torridge District Council (Council Tax and Business Rates) 

 Town & Paris
[...]
H 01/03/22 

 

No. 

F
P

R
 o

r C
P

R
? 

Applicant Reason 

W
h

ich
 R

u
le? 

R
ep

o
rt to

 

C
o

m
m

ittee 

Date approved or note if rejected 

H
e

ad
 o

f Se
rvice 

P
ro

p
e

rty 

M
an

age
r 

In
te

rn
al A

u
d

it  

H
O

P
S 

Se
ctio

n
 1

5
1

 

O
ffice

r 

150 

 

Taxi Demand Survey 

Background. 

There is a requirement to undertake a demand study to allow the Council to maintain its taxi plate restriction.  Failure to do so may result 

in legal action against the Council. There is only one company with the necessary knowledge and expertise to undertake a demand 
study which can be 

P
age 209



defended in court if challenged. The cost of the survey is £8,970 these costs are recovered from the hackney carriage fees paid by the 
trade. 

 

F Chris Parkhouse Limited Markets 5.1.7 
N/

A 

JW 

06/4/22 
Yes 

SD 

07/4/22 

DH 

07/04/22 

 

 

P
age 210



       . 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2022/23 

 

 Cycle 

1 

Cycle 2 Cycle 

3 

Cycle 4 Cycle 

5 

Cycle 6 Cycle 7 Cycle 

8 

  19/07/2022  27/09/2022  17/01/2023 04/04/2023  
         

        

Audit 
Committee 

    
  

 
 

Risk 
Management 

 Cyber Security      
 

Internal Audit 

 Estate Management       

       
 

       
 

        
 

Accounts 

        

        

        

        

External 
Audit 

        

        

   
   

 
 

Note: At the end of each meeting, should it be deemed desirable, Members may meet with the External Auditors privately. 

P
age 211

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Action List
	7 Estate Management Audit Report
	8 Devon Audit Partnership Update Report
	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Untitled
	Untitled

	10 Grant Thornton Update Report
	11 Final Accounts Findings Report - Grant Thornton
	12 Contract Waivers - Annual Report
	12. Contract waiver Appendix 1

	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre - Bideford 
 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 - 2.00 pm 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 

 
 

 Councillors D Brenton (substituting for R Craigie), D Bushby, 

K Hepple and C Hodson 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

 S Kearney - Head of Communities & Place 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 
Officer 

 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 A Davies - Grant Thornton 

 P Middlemass - Devon Audit Partnership 
 

17.    APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillor Lock and Councillor 

Craigie.  Councillor Brenton was present as substitute for Councillor Craigie.  
 

18.    MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 31 May 2022 were presented.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Hodson and – 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: For 4, Against 0, Abstentions 1) 

 
19.    ACTION LIST  

 

Members reviewed the action list. The action to set up meetings between Grant 
Thornton and TDC was ongoing.  

 
 



2 
 

 
 

20.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

Chair confirmed that there were no Part II items.  

 
22.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters brought forward. 

 
23.    ESTATE MANAGEMENT AUDIT REPORT  

 

The Head of Communities and Place summarised the report for members and 
provided a progress updated on actions.   

 
It was confirmed that the asset management plan was still being completed, and at 

this time it was unclear if it would be presented to the Community & Resources 
Committee in September or October.   
 

The Head of Communities & Place went on to provide an update on the ELF 
system and updated members on recruitment, specifically the recruitment of the 

new Facilities Manager, Lance Wrey.  An update on the work he has taken on since 
his appointment was provided for members.  
 

Members noted the report.  
 

24.    DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Manager provided members with a summary of 

the internal audits completed since the last Audit & Governance Committee.  
 

There were 2 audit reports to note, with the following assurances made: 
 
Substantial Assurance Treasury Management 

 
Reasonable Assurance Climate Change 

 
 
 

The findings of the two audits were highlighted for members along with the agreed 
management actions.   

 
There was also an update regarding work with Active Torridge to complete a 2-year 
plan of internal audits – the planned audits for the first year were highlighted along 

with the timescales for a draft report.  
 



3 
 

 
 

The DAP manager highlighted checks completed on the Getting Building Fund and 
Contain Outbreak Management Fund and asked members for questions.  

 
Members queried if the findings of the Active Torridge audits would dovetail with the 

reports / business plan due at Full Council. It was confirmed that the draft findings 
would be due at the end of August / September, so could dovetail well with the 
report on the business plan.  

 
It was explained that the feedback process for DAP would be with the Head of 

Active Torridge and the Board, who would agree the recommendations, and it was 
planned to present the findings to this committee.  
 

There was a discussion in relation to the planned Brunswick sea-defences and 
members queried if TDC staff would have sight of the designs and construction 

before work starts.  It was confirmed that a joint spec was being agreed and an 
expert has been jointly appointed to sign this off.  Members were reassured that 
TDC team will be involved in the design stages.  

 
Members asked for an update on progress regarding electric charging points in 

TDC car parks.  The Head of Legal and Governance (& Monitoring Officer) 
provided members with an updated and confirmed that work is progressing to 
assess the viability of sites and any findings would be shared with members.  

 
Following a discussion regarding other types of charging points, like lampposts, it 

was explained that there was currently no grant funding available and the need to 
assess financial viability was highlighted.  
 

Members duly noted the report. 
 

25.    DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 

The Section 151 Officer provided a detailed presentation which summarised the 

information within the draft statement of accounts 2021/22. At the end of the 
presentation the key highlights from the statement of accounts were explained and 

members were asked for any questions.  
 
There was a query regarding the collection rate for Council Tax.  The Section 151 

Officer confirmed that this was ahead of target and that a formal response will be 
provided within the QBR.  

 
Members noted the report.  
 

26.    GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT  
 

 
Andrew Davies (Programme Manager Grant Thornton) presented the report to 
members and directed them to the progress update on page 149 of the agenda.  

 
An update was provided regarding the delayed signing off the 2020/21 audit. 

Members were advised that work is complete and due to be signed when the Key 



4 
 

 
 

Audit Partner (Julie Masci) returns from leave. It was stated that the Audit 
Certificate could not be issued at this time and the reasons were explained.  

 
An update was provided on the Value for Money work and it was stated that the 

aim would be to have this work back on track for September - additional resource 
had been brought in to help with this.  
 

The audit opinion for 2021/22 audit has now started and an update on the progress 
was provided for members. It was stated that there was nothing to flag to members 

at this stage.  
 
The Programme Manager for Grant Thornton advised members that, at time of 

presenting the audit plan, the audit fees had not been agreed nationally by Grant 
Thornton.  Members were directed to pages 157-8 of the update report where the 

fees for the 2021-22 audit have been set out.  These were explained for members 
and context was provided.  
 

Specific mention was made of the remote working fee. It was explained that 
Torridge would not incur this charge because there would be a hybrid work style 

and some work would be completed on site.   
 
Members asked for assurance that there were no hidden extras and the 

Programme Manager for Grant Thornton confirmed this, but explained that if there 
were significant issues found during the audit and additional work was required, 

there may be an additional fee for this. 
 
Following a member query regarding the increase in charges for 2020-21 from 

2019-20 it was confirmed that this was related to the additional work on Value for 
Money. It was explained that this was related to the 2021 National Audit Office 

issuing a new Code of Audit Practice, which expanded the work that was required 
of auditors, which required more detailed drilling down. It was confirmed that this 
was mandatory. 

 
Members noted the report 

 
27.    FINAL ACCOUNTS FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON  

 

The Programme Manager for Grant Thornton advised members that this had 
already presented as part of the previous agenda item – Grant Thornton Update 

Report.  He stated that the Audit Findings Report had been updated to show Grant 
Thornton’s position as of the 8th July.  
 

Members noted the report.  
 

28.    CONTRACT WAIVERS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Section 151 Officer explained the purpose of a contract waiver and highlighted 

a chart on the second page of the report, which provided detail on the number of 
contract waivers that had been issued each year.  

 



5 
 

 
 

It was explained that the appendix provided the detail on contract waivers signed 
over the year and the reasons for signing the waivers.  

 
 

Members noted the report.  
 

29.    FORWARD PLAN  
 

Chair introduced the Forward Plan and members discussed the committee agendas 

and the reports that were included. It was raised that the size of agendas could be 
seen to impact members ability to fully examine documents and understand issues, 
and then agree or challenge the actions.  

 
Members queried if the Audit & Governance Committees could be reviewed to 

produce shorter, more focused agendas, possibly increasing the number of 
meetings within a cycle. The logistics of this were highlighted and the role of the 
Auditors and their reports was highlighted.  

 
During discussion it was recognised that, if there was a specific area of concern 

noted, the relevant council officers should be made available at the Committee 
meeting to answer questions.  
 

It was confirmed that members were able to stay behind after the Committee to ask 
questions of the Auditors 

 
The work of the auditors was recognised, but members restated the need to be fully 
conversant with the reports in order to robustly challenge.  

 
The DAP Manager highlighted that any reports were sent to members in advance of 

the meeting, which was recognised as good practice. He advised they were happy 
to meet with members to discuss their reports and any recommendations. A recent 
committee was also highlighted where officers were called in to provide an update 

to members and the DAP manager explained this was also recognised good 
practice.   

 
The Programme Manager from Grant Thornton provided some context on audit 
work across the sector and the challenges of sitting as member of the committee.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.10 pm 
 

 
 

 


